

## **COMRADE OF LABOUR**

## **Cheng Ley Hua**

Executive Council Member
United Workers of Electronics & Electrical Industries

Nominated by the United Workers of Electronics & Electrical Industries

Cheng Ley Hua was appointed as an executive council member of United Workers of Electronics & Electrical Industries (UWEEI) in August 2017. She is concurrently the union branch chairperson of Panasonic Industrial Devices Singapore Pte. Ltd.

As an executive council member and branch union leader, she has encouraged her fellow branch committee leaders and union members to upskill themselves for a better career path.

During the previous rounds of restructuring within her company, she has played an essential role in stabilising the morale of affected workers by helping them with their job search.

Sister Ley Hua has also established herself as a reliable union leader at her company, assisting every member who faces grievance with the company's human resource department.

She also plays a vital role in maintaining strong labour-management relations between UWEEI and the Panasonic Industrial Devices Singapore Pte. Ltd. management, earning the respect of both the company and the union.

Sister Ley Hua also regularly works with her company's management to encourage workers to attend more courses to upskill and reskill themselves, which allows the company to cross-deploy workers should the need arise.



